Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina ---000---Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION No. 2017 - 148

RESOLUTION INTERPOSING NO OBJECTION TO THE CUTTING/REMOVAL OF THE IDENTIFIED AFFECTED TREES FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF IRRIGATION CANAL OF THE NATIONAL IRRIGATION ADMINISTRATION (NIA) AT BARANGAY JANIPA-AN WEST, MINA, ILOILO

WHEREAS, presented for consideration is the letter request from Engr. Gerardo P. Corsiga, asking for an SB Resolution interposing no objection to the cutting/removal of the identified affected trees attached therein which is a requirement prior to the issuance of clearance to cut or remove trees within the private lands;

WHEREAS, Brgy. Janipa-an West of this Municipality shall be traversed by the proposed construction of the irrigation canal of the National Irrigation Administration-Jalaur River Multi-Purpose Project Stage II (NIA-JRMP II) which will affect some 12 families and trees planted within the private lands;

WHEREAS, the proposed construction will benefits farmers and other farm owners, as it will enhance their farming activity making water source available for their plantation thereby improving economic stability in the Barangay, and in the entire municipality as well;

WHEREAS, as per Affidavit of Undertaking executed by Engr. Gerardo P. Corsiga, Regional Manager A, and Concurrent Project Manager of JRMP II, all properties, crops, trees and commodities affected by the project shall be paid accordingly, and reforestation program to replace the trees cut shall be implemented;

WHEREAS, with the concurrence of some CSO representatives who were present, this Sanggunian deemed it necessary to grant the request, hence this Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION INTERPOSING NO OBJECTION TO THE CUTTING/REMOVAL OF THE IDENTIFIED AFFECTED TREES FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF IRRIGATION CANAL OF THE NATIONAL IRRIGATION ADMINISTRATION (NIA) AT BARANGAY JANIPA-AN WEST, MINA, ILOILO.

ADOPTED this **9th** *day of November 2017*, on motion of *Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Ariel V. Novo.*

APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

ATTESETD:

(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO

Secretary to the Sanggunian

(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor

BPC/jma/Res. #2017-148